

No. 14-11363

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

McWANE, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND  
FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED  
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

---

Richard P. Rouco  
Quinn, Connor, Weaver,  
Davies, & Rouco, LLP  
2700 Highway 280, Ste. 380E  
Birmingham, AL 35223  
(205) 870-9989

David Balto  
Law offices Of David Balto  
1325 G Street, N.W.,  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 577-5424

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae USW*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERESTS .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The preservation of a domestic skilled workforce is an important and procompetitive goal essential to US industry.....5

    A. Antitrust law should recognize that retaining a skilled U.S. workforce is vital to competition and the continued prosperity of the U.S. economy.....5

    B. Foreign dumping and subsidies are practices that harm U.S. competitiveness, labor and the economy.....9

    C. U.S. companies have a right to come up with creative means of protecting domestic jobs.....12

II. The Commission failed to properly analyze McWane’s actions as a procompetitive response to preserve a domestic skilled workforce in a market severely weakened by foreign dumping.....15

    A. McWane was the last company to own a domestic foundry that produced a full line of ductile iron pipe fittings after cheap imports and foreign dumping ruined the domestic market.....15

    B. Star was likely entering the market simply to capitalize on the short term ARRA program and was unlikely to produce meaningful long term domestic skilled labor employment.....19

    C. Star’s entry without a serious full line commitment to domestic production was likely to cause irreversible disruption to domestic industry without producing a sufficient countervailing benefit to competition.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases Cited

<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	5
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran SA</i> , 542 US 155 (2004).....	6
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 US 447 (1986).....	5
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 US 85 (1984).....	5
<i>US v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.</i> , 399 F. 3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	5

### Other Authorities

David Madland & Karla Walter, <i>Unions are Good for the American Economy</i> , CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS ACTION FUND (February 18, 2009), <a href="http://www.americanprogressaction.org/issues/labor/news/2009/02/18/5597/unions-are-good-for-the-american-economy-2/">http://www.americanprogressaction.org/issues/labor/news/2009/02/18/5597/unions-are-good-for-the-american-economy-2/</a> .....	6, 9
Greg Mastel, Andrew Szamosszegi, John Magnus & Lawrence Chimerine, <i>Enforcing the Rules 13</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.aamfg.org/files/Enforcing-the-Rules.pdf">http://www.aamfg.org/files/Enforcing-the-Rules.pdf</a> .....	9, 10
Import Injury FAQs, UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION, <a href="http://usitc.gov/faqs/import_injury_faws.htm">http://usitc.gov/faqs/import_injury_faws.htm</a> .....	4, 9
LORI KLETZER, <i>JOB LOSS FROM IMPORTS: MEASURING THE COSTS</i> (2001).....	10-12
Michael Porter, <i>The Competitive Advantages of Nations</i> 71 (1990).....	8

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶111 (2006).....13

Richard M. Steuer, *Jobs and Antitrust*, 23 *Antitrust Magazine* 3, (July 15, 2009),  
*available at* <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2175116>.....passim

Robert Ginsburg, *What Plant Closings Cost a Community: The Hard Data*, *Labor  
Research Review*: Vol. 1: No. 22, Article 3 (1994), *available at*  
<http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/lrr/vol1/iss22/3>.....12
